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SHRI RAMANI: These tripartite

~o ee recommendations are being much delayed, and the working conditions of the film industry workers are very bad if we compare with other industries. Why is such a long delay taking place'? Will the hon.
Minister. be pleased to say whether it is because the owners' representatives are putting some pressure not to conclude this thing immediately and bring in the legislation, or are they directly putting pressure on the Labour Ministry of the Government of India?

SHRI HATHI: There is no question of any pressure. The first meeting
-of the committee was held on 19-12-1966. This sub-committee visited various places, Madras, Hyderabad, BombliY, Calcutta etc. Then, some comments have been received recently from the workers' representatives, and they have been circulated, and as I said today is the last
.day, and we shall see that we expedite the proposals as much as possible.

PROCUREMENT OF KHARIF CROP BY FOOD

CORPORATION OF INDIA

+
'64. SHRI N. K. P. SALVE:

SHRI DEIVEEKAN:
SHRI N. ANBUCHEZHIAN:
SHRI T. D. RAMABADRAN:
SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:
SHRI MAYAVAN:
SHRI ESWARA REDDY:
SHRI D. C. SHARMA:
SHRI RAGHUVIR SINGH
SHASTRI:
SHRI C. MUTHUSAMI:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Food Corporation of India has made elaborate arrangements to procure the maximum quantities of foodgrains during the kharif season;

(b) if so, the total target for the procurement of di1ferent foodgrains during the season; and

(c) the extent to which foodgrainS have so far been procured by the Corporation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI ANNASAmB SHINDE): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The Food Corporation of India have tentatively fixed a target for themselves of 37.7 lakh tonnes of kharif grains for purchase in the current kharif season beginning from 1st November, 1967 to 31st October, 1968 and as against this target the Corporation has till the end of January, 1968 already purchased a quantity of about 11.5 lakh tonnes of these grains.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: As far as the first part of the question is concerned, it is true that about Rs. III crores which was found to be surplus to the requirements of the FCI were returned in August, 1966, but the requirement of the Food Corporation is much ~ now, and we have made advances to the tune of Rs. 39 crores to them, and also cash credit facilities to the tune of Rs.40 aores, and even if the J'ood Corporation wants more money, we are prepared to see that its requirements are fully met. As far as the commercial aspect of the organisation is concerned, it is entirely attuned to work in a commercial arid efJIcient way.

SHRI ANiBUCHEZHIAN: I wani to know from the hon. Minister whether any State Government is not able to fulfil its targets for ro re~
ment and !f so, what financial assistance has been made to induce them?

SHRl ANNASAHIB SHINDE: The
Food Corporation operates as an agency of the State Government, and it is a great help to the State Governments themselves. I do not think any other additional incentive is necessary to the State Government.

SHRl . D. C. SHARMA: What has been the overall performance of the Food Corporation of India not only when there is a bumper crop but when we are suffering from deficit also? Is it not a fact that when there is shortage of production itn the col,lll-
try, the FCI is helpless, ineffective and disorganised and is unable to do anY'-
thing?

EHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE:
am sorry for the views expressed by the hon Member. The FCI started functioning only three years ago and even during this short period of its existence, it has done commenda-ble work. The procurement campaign is getting on very well and it has procured 11.5 lakih o~ till now and in course of time I think it will -be able to achieve its targlet.

SHRI D. C. SHARMA: For God's sake, let my question be answered. It was very simple; it was very specific.
What is the performanoe of the FCI when there is no bumper crop? He is talking about the present. When we were suffering from food deficit, what did it do?

MR. SPEAKER: He has understood. the question now.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: At the moment, t'here are only ,.two a e~ in India w}rere the FCI is not operating. One of them is Maharashtra where the State Government had appointed co-operative agencies as-
monopoly procurer of foodgrains. The other is Ja'lIlmu and Kashmir where the Act does not apply. The FeI is operating more or less in the rest of the country.

Attention i.s being paid to the provision of storage facilities. There is even now considerable storage facility with the Warehousing Corporation and with the FCl also. The co-opera-tive sector also has to provide space tor 75,000 tons in Punjab 'by the end of May.

SHRlMATI SUSHU.A ROHATGI:
It is said that about 8-10 per cent of the foodgrains is lost while it is
&tored or transported. The Government is making ellfuorate arrangements for procurement of grains. Has-It considered making equally good arrangements for transporting these grains without wastage and also protecting tIhe&e foodgrains while m storage against pests and rodenta?
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE:
That question is beyond the acope of the present one.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHlNDE:

I have alreadY' said that the procurement target of the ~ is 37.7 lakh tons. But this will not be procured and stored at one particular point of time 80 that the FCI will not be having di1Ilculties in regard to the Irtorage of these graiD& in the immediate future. Actministrative costs are engaging the attention of the Government and we are trying to keep them within reasonable limits ...
(InteTTuptions.) It differs from foodgrain. to foodgrains and from States depending upon where it is bem. transported.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHlNDE:
In the State of Jammu and Kashmir, the Civil Supplies Department is operating and it has procured and has succeeded in procuring quite a substantial quantity. If and when the Government of India think that the Food Corporation of India should extend its operation to Jammu and Kuhmir, I thin:ll: we shall come to this House and, with the consent of

~ House, we shall amend the Act.
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SHRI NARENDRA SINGH MA-
HillA: May I know whether the farmers have complained about the delay in payment by the Food Corporation for the foodgrains that are
.being procured from them?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDEI To
:my knowledge, there are no cortl-
plaints, but the Food Corporation has
~ o e an elaborate system for mak-
.ing quick payments to the farmers.

DR. RANEN SEN: Is it known to the Govenrment of India that the Food Corporation of India working in West Bengal is not able to procure even a fraction of the target which was expected of the Food Corporation of India to procure in West Bengal due to the pro-hoarder policy of the illegal Ghosh Ministry, and, if so, what is the step taken by the Government of India to see that the Food Corporation of India is able to pro-
·cure adequate amounts of foodgrains in West Bengal to feed the people of West Bengal?

SHRI ANNASAHm SHINDE:
If the hon. Member's party co-operates with the Government of West Bengal, I am quite sure that the Food Corporation will succeed in reaching the procurement targets in Bengal.

DR. RANEN SEN: Sir, this is an aspersion on our party. The point is that the United Front has openly offered its services for the procurement of foodgrains, but the illegal Ghosh Ministry has not made any effort to procure any' foodgrainB through the Food Corporation and the Government of India is sitting quiet over the whole matter.

MR. SPEAKER: There is a difference of opinion about the legality and illegality. He does not accept that portion aild you do not ac:cept the
·other portion.
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SHRI ANNASAHm SHINDE:
As far as the issue price in different areas is concerned, 1 will require notice, because the issue prices in different States differ from place to place.
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SHRI ANNASAHm SHINDE:
As far as the question pertaining to procurement in Maharashtra by cooperatives is concerned, I will try to get the infamatiou from the Maharashtra Government.
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SHRI KARTlK ORAON: It is presumed that the Food Corporation of India by now have made a general survey of food production in the country and have collected reasonable a ~ to enable them to ntake forecasts about the food situation in


2 7 Ora! Answers MAGHA 26, 1889 (SAKA) Oral Answers 821i1

the country in the coming year. I may be offered. As my hon. friend would like to know whether there will knows, the season for the cultivators be famine this year also in some to bring their stock to the market, states and if so what are those States? especially wheat, will ,be next month and April when they will know the SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: How doea prospects of the new crop. We are it arise out of this? This is about making arrangements for that, I have procurement. repeatedly said that I will not permit
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: I
have already replied to it.

MR. 5 PEAKER: The more supplementa nes I allow, greater is the repetition and we are losing the chance of taking up other questions.
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SHRI JAGJIV AN RAM: It
been ~ alrE'.ady said that we are pared to buy any quantity of
grains at the procurement price
3126 (Ai) LSD-2.

has
pre-
food-
that

prices to go 'below the procurement level.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: Arising from the minister's statement that excepting Kashmir and Maharashtra, the FoOd Corporation is operating, I would like to know the justification for two agencies-the State agency and the Food Corporation. I would also like to know the difference in cost of procurement between the two agencies. I would also like to know why these different costs should pile up on the prices, which is very unfair to the consumer on the one side and which is also unfair to the producer on tke other side.

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE:
As far as the margins of cost by the Food Corporation are concerned, th£
Food Corporation is operating within reasonable costs. The administrative cost hardly comes to 1 per cent. The rest are mandi charges, transport charges, etc., I am prepared to give all these details to the House.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: Why two agencies? Give some explanation to that.' .

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR: It is stated that 73 per cent of the needs of the rationed areas are met from imports.
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MR. SPEAKER: You will have to sit down.
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MR. SPEAKER: Unfortunately do not know so much of Hindi. If she speaks in Telugu, I will be able to understand.

"t)-"a\" I ~  ~~ if
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SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR:
To stop the import of foodgrains from
~roa We must ·be able to meet the
!leeds of the rationed areas out of the
,.-ocurement. May I know why the procurEment target is so low? Is it limited by the finance of the Government or the Food Corporation or by the capacity of the staff of the Food
Corporation?

SHRI ANNASAHlB SHINDE:
In reply to the question. I only mentioned the target of Food Corporation and not the all-India target. The target for all India is much higher because the State Governments are also procuring on their own account . .
SHRI INDRAJIT GUPrA: Has the attention Of the Minister been drawn to the public statements made by the official spokesman of the Food Corporation of India to the effect that their procurement operations in Wast Bengal are .being hampered by the fact that the price at which they are authorised to purchase is considerably lower than the price which big merchants and traders are being pennitted to offer in the open market; if so, maY I know whether the Government has taken any steps in the interest of procurement to advise or direct the State Government to see that, instead of relaxing all levies, price controls and cordons and everything as they have done, they take
~ to see that prices in the open l2'arket are not allowed to run away in this fashion so that official procurement is being completely sabotaged?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: In the case of West Bengal I myself had been there recently. The West Bengal Goverll'ment is trying to see that procurement is made.

AN HON. MEMBER: But there is no Government.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: But the point is, I must submit, there is so much of instability, as I have mentioned and my hon. friends over there are not co-operating. If all the parties concerned co-operate, I am quite SUre that the prices will be at a reasonable level and procurement will also succeed to a considerable extent.

DR. RANEN SEN: It is a hoarders' government that is sitting in West Bengal (Interruption).
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: I
will require notice.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE:
have already replied to this question that elaborate rules have been framed for making quick payments as far as possible. Payments are made within 48 hours.
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SHRI ANNASAHAIB SHINDE:
am prepared to look into that.
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SHRI ANNASAHAIB SHINDE:
do not think .....

SHRlMATI LAKSHMIKAN-

THAMMA: &fur om: 1l ~ ~
j \'rfil;;r ~ m ~ fir.n t I
Sir, I am going to walk out.

MR. SPEAKER: Ye6, yes, you can.
Nobody can prevent you from walking out.

SHRlMATI LAKSHMIKANTHAM_
MA: I stood up at least 25 times.

MR. SPEAKER: Nobody can stop yOu. Do not disturb the HOuse.

SHRIMATI LAKSHMIKAN-
THAMMA: Because of my speaking in Hindi you are dOing this. I do not care.

(Shrimati Lakshmikanthamma then left the Chamber)

SHRI ANNASAHm SHINDE:
In Punjab: ....

SHRI NATH PAl: We welCO'lIle it.

SHRI ANNASAlflB
.... foodgrain prices are
either way.

SHINDE:
affected

'-
SHRI UMANATH: I hope, Shri Venkatasubbaiah will take note of that.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE:
In fact in Punjab there is a demand that the Food Corporation should operate more effectively. They are trying to see that as much food as possible is mopped up by the Food
Corporation.

MR. SPEAKER: The Question_
Hour is over.

SHRI HEM BARUA: For the first time there was an agitation against the hon. Speaker by a lady Member.
That is a welcome thing.

MR. SPEAKER: It is my misfortune. I have missed calling Shri Barua though he had been getting up from the very begining. So many hon. Members I could not caU. Unfortunately I cannot call all of them together; I can call them only one by one.

SHRI P. G. SEN: Sir, we on this side feel the difficulty every time.

MR. SPEAKER: No. Shri Verma,
Shri Oraon, Shrimati Sushila Rohtagi from that side asked a question. I think. four or five of them asked a question.

SHRI P. G. SEN: We also have been elected.
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MR. SPEAKER: Shri Supakar asked a question. Four or five of them from that place asked a question. But every Member thinks that he is neglected. It is very unfortunate. The hon. Member thinks that he is the whole bench, that in the whole bench he alone Inatters.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

INCREASE IN PRICES OF FOOD_
GRAINS

-65. SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR
SINGH: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a !.act that the Price of foodgrains have registered an increase following the withdrawal of food subsidy; and

(b) if so, the steps which have been taken to bring down the prices?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI ANNASAHIB SHlNDE):
(a) The Issue prices of foodgrains were r"vised w.e.f. 1st January, 1968.
The All-India index number of foodgrains shOWed same rise during the first two weeks of January. This can be largely attributed to the impact of the inerea6ed issue prices of iInport-
ed foodgrains on the All-India index number. However, from the third week of January, 1968, prices of bajra and Inai7-e again tended to decline and those of wheat from the last week of Jrui.uaxy, 1968. In the case of Jowar, prices showed a decline throughout the month of January, 1968.

(b) In view of the declining prices of foodgrains, the situation is being watched and action will be taken as and when necessary.

RATIONING IN FOODGRAlNS

-66. SHRI .R. R. SINGH DED:
SHRI Y. A. PRASAD:
SHRI BADABRATA BARUA:
SHRI D. N. DEB:
SHRI RAGHUVIR SINGH

STASTRI:

Will the Minister Of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some of the State Governments propose to lift rationing of foodgrains;

(b) if so, whether the States have coll8lllted the Central Government in this regard; and

(c) if so, the reaction of Govern-Inent thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE):
(a) The Governments of U.P. and West Bengal have withdrawn statutory rationing of foodgrains from the towns of Kanpur and Siliguri respectively. Proposals for derationing have not been received from any other State Government so far, except from the Delhi Administration in respect of indigenous wheat only.

(b) The Government of West Bengal did not consult the Central Government about derationing Siliguri, while the Government of U.P. gave prior information to the Central Government of their proposed step in this respect.

(c) So long as the public distribution system is not disturbed and Government's responsibility in that respect is fully maintained, it is for the State Government to decide the type of distribution whether statutory or informal rationing in any particular area.

